AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Annual Supply - Lubricants Bid No. 15-133 City of Lincoln and Lancaster County Renewal TCA Outdoor Power

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between TCA Outdoor Power, 6220 S. 57th St., Lincoln, NE 68516 (hereinafter "Contractor") and the City of Lincoln and Lancaster County (hereinafter "Owners"), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated September 23, 2015 executed under City Executive Order No. 88653, and County Contract C-15-0465, dated September 8, 2015 for Annual Supply - Lubricants, Bid No. 15-133, which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016, with the option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Executive Order No. 89731, executed by the City on August 23, 2016, and by County Contact No. C-16-0521, executed by the County Board on September 6, 2016, to renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term from September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Executive Order No. 91034, executed by the City on September 7, 2017, and by County Contact No. C-17-0704, executed by the County Board on August 29, 2017, to renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term from September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$20,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$1,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City Executive Order No. 88653 and County Contract C-15-0465, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019.
- 2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$20,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.

- 4) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$1,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.
- 5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures on:

Vendor Signature Page City of Lincoln Signature Page Lancaster County Signature Page

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Annual Supply - Lubricants Bid No. 15-133 City of Lincoln and Lancaster County Renewal TCA Outdoor Power

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing Attn: Chris Lollar 440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200 Lincoln, NE 68508 Or email to: clollar@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:	TCA Outdoor Power
By: (Please Sign)	CAD BG
By: (Please Print)	Christian Bandipla
Title:	Operations Manager
Company Address:	6210 S 57th St
Company Phone & Fax:	402-420-9424, - 402-420-9431
E-Mail Address:	toaoutdoorpower@ gmail.com
Date:	7/25/18
Contact Person for Orders	Christian Bandiola Brad Metager
or Service	Ben Schroeder
Contact Phone Number:	402-420-9424

City of Lincoln Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Annual Supply - Lubricants Bid No. 15-133 City of Lincoln and Lancaster County Renewal TCA Outdoor Power

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

Chris Beutler, Mayor

Approved by Executive Order No._____

dated _____

Lancaster County Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Annual Supply - Lubricants Bid No. 15-133 City of Lincoln and Lancaster County Renewal TCA Outdoor Power

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Contract Approved as to Form:

The Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster, Nebraska

Deputy Lancaster County Attorney

dated _____

ACORD [®] CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE									DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/26/2018		
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.											
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not conferrights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
	DUCER	Serui	ICale		CONTACT						
FED	DERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPA ME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328	۹NY			NAME: CLIENT CONTACT CENTER PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): 888-333-4949 FAX (A/C, No): 507-446-4664						
OW	ATONNA, MN 55060			Ľ	E-MAIL ADDRESS: CLIENTCONTACTCENTER@FEDINS.COM						
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC #		
					INSURER A: FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY				13935		
				232-983-7	INSURER B:				1		
	ADE CENTER AUTOMOTIVE INC 0 INFINITY CT STE 2			L L	INSURER C:						
	COLN, NE 68512-9630			l	INSURER D:				[
				l	INSURER E:						
		_	_		INSURER F:						
CO1	VERAGES CERT	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 6	REVISION NUMBER: 1				ja		
Гт	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE	S OF	INSL	JRANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD						
11	NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC	QUIRE	EMEN ⁻	IT, TERM OR CONDITION OF	F ANY CONTRAC	T OR OTHER D	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	ст то м	WHICH THIS		
	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMI					CRIBED HEREIN	IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE	FERMS, E	XCLUSIONS		
INSR LTR		ADDL	SUBR	3	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	T				
LTR		INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		IITS	\$1,000,000		
		1					EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	- 			
		1					PREMISES (Ea occurrence)		\$100,000		
	X BUSINESS OWNER'S LIABILITY	1					MED EXP (Any one person)	<u> </u>			
A		Y	N	6036447	03/24/2018	03/24/2019	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		\$1,000,000		
		1					GENERAL AGGREGATE		\$2,000,000		
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	1					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		\$2,000,000		
	OTHER:										
							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)		\$1,000,000		
	X ANY AUTO	1					BODILY INJURY (Per person)				
A	OWNED AUTOS ONLY	N	N	6036448	03/24/2018	03/24/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)			
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY	1					PROPERTY DAMAGE				
		1					(Per accident)				
\vdash	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	<u> </u>	─	+	+		EACH OCCURRENCE		\$3,000,000		
A	EXCESS LIAB	N	N	6036449	03/24/2018	03/24/2019	-		\$3,000,000		
^				0030443	03/24/2010	03/24/2013	AGGREGATE		\$3,000,000		
┣—	WORKERS COMPENSATION	—	—	<u> </u>		 		<u>.</u>			
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N	1					PERSTATUTE	<u>۲</u>			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT				
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEI	Ε			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1					E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT				
\vdash		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	+	+						
	,	1									
	,	1									
	,	1									
<u> </u>		<u> </u>				L					
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE Y OF LINCOLN LANCASTER COUNTY										
<u></u> -	I OF LINCOLN LANCASILA COULT.	10		JIIIONAL INJUKED I CK	DOTITIO) LIADILI					
CEH					CANCELLATION						
232	2-983-7	6 1									
CITY OF LINCOLN & LANCASTER COUNTY					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE						
555 S 10TH ST					THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN						
LINCOLN, NE 68508-2803					ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
					AUTHORIZED REPRES	SENTATIVE					
					Michael 6 Ken						

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Federated Internal Copy - fonts and format may vary from original

FEDERATED INSURANCE COMPANIES

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies the insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

CITY OF LINCOLN & LANCASTER COUNTY 555 S 10TH ST LINCOLN NE 68508

Relationship to the Named Insured:

ANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE VEHICLE SERVICE WORK BEING DONE BY THE NAMED INSURED FOR THE CITY OF LINCOLN & LANCASTER COUNTY.

- A. The following is added to Paragraph C. Who is an Insured:
 - 4. Any person or organization shown in the Schedule is also an insured, but only with respect to "bodily injury" or "property damage" liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for that insured or premises owned by or rented to you.
- B. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" liability arising out of the sole negligence of the additional insured named above.
- C. The following exclusion is added to Paragraph B. Exclusions: This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury"

or "property damage" occurring after:

Insured:

TRADE CENTER AUTOMOTIVE INC 1250 INFINITY CT STE 2 LINCOLN NE 68512

- (1) All work including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Place of Issue:

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY Home Office 121 East Park Square Owatonna, MN 55060 (507) 455-5200

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission. BP-F-239 (09-08) Policy Number: 6036447 Transaction Effective Date: 07-26-2018